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TO THE HONORABLE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY:

NOW COMES
the Bexar Metropolitan Water District ("BexarMet" or "P etitioner") and files

this First Amended Petition to Compel aRaw Water Commitment from the Guadalupe-Blanco River

pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE § 11.041. In support of its F^st Amended
Authority ("GBRA "),

petition to Compel a Raw Water Commitment from the Guadalupe-Blanco River Authority

("Petition"), BexarMet respectfully shows as follows:

1. INTRODUCTION

GBRA controls a dominant share of water rights in the Guadalupe River basin. Pursu^an.t to

Commission permit, GBRA
controls water rights for 90,000 acre-feet per year of raw water from

a

an on Lake. That water is not owned by GBRA -
it is a public resource, owned by the State in

C y

trust for the benefit of the people of Texas. TEX. WATER CODE § 11.021(a);
Lower Colorado River

Authori ty v. Texas Dept. of Water Resources, 689 S.W.2d 873, 875 (Tex. 1984). Despite having

t 3 0 000 acre-feet per year ofraw water available for commitment, GBRAhas refused repeated
almos ,

ests b
BexarMet to provide it with a mere 3000 acre-feet of water per year to serve its

requ y

BEFORE THE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON
,.:..^

ENVIRONMENTAL Q^JALITY

^ ,..7

customers in Comal County.
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In addition to controlling the predominant source of state-owned surface water in Comal

County, GBRA recently began efforts to provide retail water service in Comal County in

competition with BexarMet. GBRA has abused its position as the dominant holder of state-owned

water to deny its retail water service competitor - BexarMet - the water needed for retail service

operations in Comal County. GBRA's permit to appropriate state water grants it only usufructory

rights. Texas Water Rights Comm'n v. Wright, 464
S.W.2d 642, 650 (Tex. 1971). GBRA's limited

rights in state-owned water require it to make uncommitted water under its control available to

"[a]ny person entitled to receive or use water," at a price that is "just and reasonable and without

discrimination." TEX. WATER CODE §§ 11.036, 11.041;
See also TEX. WATER CODE § 12.013.

By denying BexarMet's request, GBRA has improperly exercised control of a public resource

for its own advantage and impermissibly discriminated against BexarMet. Because GBRA has

refused BexarMet's request for state-owned water, BexarMet appeals to the Commission to order

GBRA to provide BexarMet with 3,000 acre-feet per year of raw water for use in Comal County at

a just and reasonable rate for a term of 30 years.

H. PARTIES

1.
BexarMet is a general and special law district created under TEX. CONST. art. XVI,

§ 59, and is a municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Texas.

2.
GBRA is a ten county conservation and reclamation district created under TEX.

CONST. art. XVI, § 59, and is apolitical subdivision of the State of Texas. GBRA's statutory district

includes Comal County-

M. BACKGROUND

3.
GBRA controls 90,000 acre-feet of state-owned water in Canyon Lake under its

Certificate of Adjudication No. 18-2074E (`Canyon Permit"). By GBRA's estimate, it has 28,410

acre-feet of uncommitted state-owned water under its control. A chart prepared by GBRA reflecting
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GBRA's water commitments, provided to its customers on September 30, 2003, is attached hereto

as Exhibit A, and incorporated herein by reference.

4. Created by the Legislature in 1945, B exarMet currently provides water to over 70,000

locations and 250,000 individuals in Atascosa, Bexar, Comal and Medina Counties in Texas.

BexarMet's operations include approximately 850 miles of pipeline, 105 wells, 97 storage tanks,

which contain about 50 million gallons of water. BexarMet has provided retail water service in

Comal County since 1998.

5. BexarMet is entitled to serve in Comal County pursuant to TCEQ-issued CCN No.

10675, covering areas formerly served by the Bulverde Water Company, Bulverde Hills Water

System, Oakland Estates water system and Spring Branch water system. BexarMet is also

authorized to provide service to an HEB in the Bulverde area. The TCEQ, through delegation to its

Executive Director, has also authorized the transfer of portions of CCN Nos. 11106 and 12865 held

by Water Services, Inc. and the Diamond Water Company to BexarMet. The TCEQ's authorization

of CCN transfer includes several areas in Comal County. A copy of the TCEQ's authorization is

attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by reference. The TCEQ order authorizing the

CCN transfer is now final and unappealable.1

6. BexarMet began its efforts to secure raw water from GBRA in March of 2003,

following BexarMet's termination of a 1998 contract with GBRA that was supposed to provide

BexarMet with 2000 acre-feet per year of treated water as part of GBRA's Western Canyon Project.

BexarMet opted out of the Western Canyon Project because, despite paying for water for several

1 The Executive Director approved BexarMet's purchase and CCN transfer application over the
protests of parties including GBRA. The TCEQ Executive Director found GBRA's protest and hearing
request to be meritless, and denied that request. GBRA, together with the City of Bulverde, then moved for
reconsideration of the Executive Director's order by the TCEQ Commissioners. That request for
reconsideration was overruled by TCEQ on August 16, 2004. GBRA and Bulverde had 30 days to appeal
the agency's order, but they failed to do so. TEX. WATER CODE §5.351(b). Thus, the TCEQ's order both
approving the CCN transfer and denying GBRA/Bulverde's hearing request is final and unappealable.

BexarMet's First Amended Petition to Compel Raw Water Commitment Page 3
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years, BexarMet had yet to receive any water and, due to numerous delays, would not receive any

water until at least 2005. Additionally, the cost proj ections for the water had increased substantially

-- with no end to the rate increases in sight.

At the termination of its Western Canyon Project contract, BexarMet requested that
7.

-feet treated water entitlement be converted to a raw water commitment for immediate
its 2000 acre and June of
use in Comal County. BexarMet's reiterated its request by letters to GBRA in May

Despite repeated requests from BexarMet and an abundance of available water, GB
2003.

refused to commit the 2000 acre-feet per year.

On Au st 6, 2003, GBRA announced its intention to increase its basin-wide Firm
8. ^

80.00 to $84.00 per acre-foot per year. The primary reason GBRA identified for
Water Rate from $ on Lake. By
the rate increase was the loss of 2,950 acre-feet in commitments for water from Cany

u st 8, 2003, Bexar Met again requested 2000 acre-feet of water, noting that
letter dated A gu

'
request would immediately offset two-thirds of GBRA's lost commitments and the

BexarMet s

e.
A coy of the August 8, 2003 letter is attached as E^_bit C and incorporated

consequent rate hilc p

by reference. GBRA again failed to honor BexarMet's request.

About one month later, BexarMet increased its request for a commitment of Canyon
9.

000 acre-feet per year. A copy of the September 19, 2003, letter from BexarMet
Lake water to 3

a 3000 acre-feet per year contractual commitment from GBRA is attached hereto as
requesting

by reference. BexarMet's request reflects its prudent water planning
ED and incorporated

efforts to accommodate the substantial growth anticipated in Comal county. BexarMet's requested

is needed to meet its obligations under the Water Code and the Commission's rules to
commilxnent i 13.139(d); 30 X.

maintain supply well ahead of projected demand.
See, X. WATER CODE §

p,DMIli. CODE § 291.93(3); See also, TEX. UTIL• CoDE § 186.002.
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10.
In addition, regional planning groups require water user groups to provide water

management strategies that account for needs in 50 year cycles. The amount of water BexarMet
g

e uested for both present and future needs is justified by population and demand projections
rq

quantified over the next 50 years. BexarMet must consider both current and future demand in Comal

un
and is entitled to a supply of state-owned water which is sufficient to meet that demand.

Co ty,

11.
Although GBRA has almost 30,000 acre-feet of raw water available on a yearly

basis, and had recently lost commitments for approximately 3000 acre-feet of water per year, GBRA

rejected BexarMet's request.
GBRA's rejection of BexarMet's 3000 acre-feet request was

accompanied by a supposed offer of 428.5 acre-feet per year. A letter reflecting GBRA's rejection
a p

of BexarMet's request and its purported offer of a 428.5 acre-feet commitment is attached hereto as

Ĵubit and incorporated by reference.

12.
BexarMet accepted GBRA's offer of 428.5 acre-feet in partial fulfilment of its 3000

-f
re uest by a letter dated October 23, 2003, attached hereto as E

and incorporated

acre f q

b reference. Rather than responding to BexarMet's acceptance of
GBRA's offer by forwarding a

y

ntrac
GBRA again threw up roadblocks by making arbitrary demands that have no basis in the

co t,

Water Code or the Commission's rules. A copy of the October 30, 2003, letter from GBRA is

attached hereto as E_ G and incorporated herein by reference.

13.
Despite an abundance of available water and in the face of BexarMet's repeated

e uests for a commitment of 3000 acre-feet of raw water, GBRA has refused those requests. To
rq

date, GBRA has even failed to follow through on its supposed offer of 428.5 acre-feet of water.

14.
With almost 30,000 acre-feet of raw water available in Canyon Lake, a recent loss

of commitments for that same water and a consequent rate increase, one might ask: Why would

GBRA refuse to sell water to a ready, willing and able buyer? GBRA's recent efforts to expand out

its traditional role as wholesale water purveyor into retail water service cast some light on that
of

Page 5
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question. BexarMet and GBRA, acting through the City of Bulverde, are presently in a Certificate

of Convenience andNecessity ("CCN")
dispute regarding retail water service to a substantial portion

of Comal County. On November 3, 2000, BexarMet filed an application to amend its existing CCN

No. 10675 to provide water service to additional portions of western Comal County. Bulverde also

filed an application for a new CCN to provide water utility service to much of the same area sought

by BexarMet's application.

15. GBRA's attempted entry into the Comal County retail water market creates a conflict

between its duties as a person controlling state-owned water and its ambitions to serve retail

customers in Comal County. The water that GBRA controls pursuant to its permit is a public

resource, owned by the state for the benefit of its people. TEx. WATER CoDE § 11.021(a);
Lower

Colorado River Authority v. Texas Dept. of Water Resources,
689 S.W.2d 873, 875 (Tex. 1984).

The Commission is the agency of the State that acts as trustee for ensuring that water's equitable

distribution.
GBRA's pen-nit to appropriate state-owned water thus carries with it the obligation to

serve those persons entitled to receive or use that water.

16.
GBRA, now seeking to compete in the retail service market in Comal County, has

inappropriately frustrated retail service competition by denying the water requests of its retail service

competitor, BexarMet, and by conditioning commitments on arbitrary and unsupported demands.

As reflected in Exhibit E and Exhibit G, GBRA has both denied BexarMet's request for 3000 acre-

feet of water and imposed unauthorized conditions on the delivery of state-owned water under its

control.

17. GBRA previously
offered andBexarMet accepted along-term commitment for 2,000

acre-feet per year of treated water for use outside of GBRA's statutory district. When BexarMet

exercised its contract right to terminate that
treated water commitment and instead requested a

similar amount of raw water for use inside GBRA's statutory district, GBRA balked. GBRA's

Page 6
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BexarMet's request for a commitment of 3000 acre-feet of raw water per year for

refusal to satisfy

use in Comal County cannot stand.

IV. PETITION FOR RAW WATER SERVICE

BexarMet is a "person entitled to receive or use water" from Canyon Lake, for use
18.

oun .
See, City of San Antonio v. Texas Water Comm 'n,

407 S.W.2d 752, 768-69

within Comal C ty

Rights Comm'n v. City of Dallas, 591
S.W.2d 609, 613-14 (Tex. Civ.

(Tex. 1966); Texas Water
Ja'ustandreasonable

App.-Austin 1979, writ ref d n.r.e). BexarMet is ready, willing and able to pay

price for the 3000 acre-feet of raw water it requests for a term of 3
0 years.

than

19.
The current and projected commitments of Canyon Lake water leave more

vailable under GBRA's Certificate of Adjudication No. 18-2074E to satisfy
enough water a

' request.
GBRA controls a substantial amount of state-owned water - nearly 30,000

BexarMet s
acre-feet per year - not contracted to others, which is available for BexarMet' s use within GBRA's

trict.
Despite this abundance of water, GBRA has refused to supply available water

statutory dis 11.041 a 4
to BexarMet. See, Exlu b= and E?^blt G'

X. WATER CODE § ()( )•

under its control
e basin-wide price demanded by GBR.A for Canyon Lake water is unreasonable,

Additionally, th

unjust, and discriminatory. Id-

20.20,
BexarMet requests that GBRA be ordered to provide it 3000 acre-feet per year

30 years, such water being for use in BexarMet's TCEQ-authorized service areas in Comal County.

A $25.00 deposit accompanied BexarMet's Original Petition to Compel Raw Water
21.

Commitment from the Guadalupe-Blanco River Authority.
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Respectfully submitted,

HAZEN & ERRILL, P.C.

By:
Paul M. TerrilA III
State Bar No. 00785094
Howard S. Slobodin
State Bar No. 24031570
810 W. 10tb Street
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 474-9100
(512) 474-9888 (fax)

By:
Louis T. Rosenberg
State Bar No. 17271300
Shannon L. Strong
State Bar No. 24029853
LAW OFFICES OF LOUIS T. ROSENBERG
322 Martinez
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(210) 225-5454
(210) 225-5450 (fax)

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

BEXAR METROPOLITAN WATER

DISTRICT

BexarMet's First Amended Petition to Compel Raw Water Commitment Page 8
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Respectfully subm.itted,

gAZErl & TEIUtUL, P.C.

By:
Paul M. Terrill IB
State Bar No. 00785094
Howard S. Slobodin
State Bar No. 24031570

810 W. 10t" Street
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 474-9100
(512) 474-9888 (fax)

By: 41
Louis T. Rosenberg
State Bar No. 17271300

Shannon L. Strong
State Bar No. 24029853
LAW OFFICES OFLOUIS T. ROSENBERG

322 Martinez
San, Antonio, Texas 78205
(210) 225-5454
(210) 225-5450 (fax)

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

BEX,d,R METROPOLITAN WATER

DISTRICT

BexarMet's First Amended Petition to Compel
Raw Water Commitment
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on January 5, 2005, a true and correct copy of the foregoing Amended
Petition ofBexar Metropolitan WaterDistrictto CompelRaw Water Commitmentfrom Guadalupe-
Blanco River Authority, was delivered, as specified below, to the following parties of record:

Guadalupe-Blanco River Authority
Attention: General Manager
933 E. Court St.
Sequin, Texas 78155

CMIRRR, # 7108 -7853 1570 0000 2570

State Office of Administrative Hearings
Docketing Division
P.O. Box 13025
Austin, TX 78711-3025

Bruce Wasinger (courtesy copy)
BICKERSTAFF, HEATH, SNIILEY, POLLAN,
KEVER & MCDArr1EL, LLP
1700 Frost Bank Building
816 Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701

Via Facsimile: (512) 320-5638

Paul

CM/RRR, # 7108 1853 1570 0000 2587

Terrill

BexarMet's First Amended Petition to Compel Raw Water Commitment Page 9
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Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman

R, B: "Ralph".Marquez, Commissioner

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Margaret Hoffman, .Executiue Director

^^r1•'^; 'i iai/i

•

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

June 23, 2004

CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Mark H. Zeppa
Law Offices of Mark H. Zeppa, P.C.
4833 Spicewood Springs Road, Suite.202

Austin, Texas 78759-8436

Re: Application No. 34458-S, Application. of the Bexar Metropolitan Water Distict, Certificate

of Convenience andNecessî (CCN) No. 10675, to purchase facilities, to transfer a portion

'of CCN No.1'11:06 from Water Services, Inc. and,to transfer a portion of CCN.No. 12865

fromDiamond Water Company, a Texas CorporationinBexar, Comal andKendall`Counties,

Texas

CN: 600652739 ; RN: 101450955

• Dear Tsdr.,Zeppa:

We have reviewed the criteria in Texas Water Code (TWC), Section 13.301(e) and determined that

a public hearing will not be requested. You may complete your proposed transaction as scheduled,
or at any time after you receive this notification. Please note that the transaction must.comply with.
the.requirements ofTWC Section 13.301(d) and therefore cannot be completed prior to the issuance

of this letter.

Your next step is to file a.copy of the signed contract or bill of sale and documents supporting the
disposition of customer deposits with the Utilities & Districts Section, Water -Supply Division,

within 30 days after the effective date of the transaction.

The second part of the application, which is transferring the CCN, will occur following receipt of
executed closing documents. However, please note that, from the time the application is filed until
the CCN is issued, it is the applicant's (buyer and seller) responsibility to notify and update the

Utilities & Districts Section, Water Supply Division, of changes in the financial, managerial, or

technical information provided in the application.

The application cannotbe approved or the CCN transferred and issued until wexeceive evidence that

the transaction was completed.
After the proper documentation is received, staff will prepare a

proposedmap, certificate, and recommendation for both applicants to review before submitting them
to the Executive Director for approval and the issuance of the CCN. A copy of this information will
be sent to both applicants, the buyer and seller. If you concur with the recorninendation, the consent

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512/239-1000 • Internet address: xrwv.tceq.state.tx.us

pruRtci On rc`9ded ap.rucmg c;,y.i2saiinl;



Mr. Mark H..Zeppa
PaQe 2
June 23, 2004

forms must be signed and returned by both applicants before the recommendation to transfer the
.'CCN can be approved by the Executive Director. If both consents are not provided, the CCN will
remain -in the name of the seller and for purposes of TWC Section 13 regulation, the sellerremains
-responsible forthe system(s). (See TWO, Section5.122 and 3.0 Texas Administrative -Code Section_
50.33).

As an alternative 'to the seller having -to continue involvement in the process, if the closing
document(s) includes a statement that the seller concurs with the transfer of the CC. N. to the buyer
with specific references to the statute andrul.enoted above, that statement can:serve to authorize the
Executive Director to take action upon receipt of the'buyef_s signed consent form, The closing
document(s) and any accompanying correspondence will be needed-to -clearly indicate that the seller
is consenting to the subsequent transfer of the CCN. In this situation,:however,,the^seller is relying
on the buyer to-.provide the..fina1 consent on the CCN transfer..

If you have any questions, please contact Ms.Sheresia Perrvman yphone at 5121239-3554 by fax
at°512/239-6972, by-email at sperryma@tceq.state.tx.us, or if by.c:or.respondence, include::IvMC 153

,in the letterhead address:

-'Sincerely,
_

r ^^^-^1=Q--^^C.l., (J^--̀r^ ►L1/Yl'`'^

- . - ..,:. -

Michelle Abrams, Team Leader
Utilities &,Districts Section
Water Supply Division

NMA/SP1ac

cc: Bruce Wassinger
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Auglist 8, 2003

Mr. William B. West, Jr.
General Manager
Gruadalupe`Blanca River Au#hori.ty
933 East Court Street
Seguin, Texas 78155

q

lte: Request for Written Wholesale Raw Water Contract
to Replace 1998 Western Comal Contract

Dear 13iJ1;

.$oxarhriet's request for 2000 acre feet ofwater would satisfy 2l3rds oFthe do'wn,straara
water purchasora declination of water (20005000 a= fzet) c=elled that is providing
the basis urged for this new rate increase. It would make more sense to sc11 the water
to this public district arid receive the rate charge Sar that specific water sold rather than

achieve a similar monetary result by addition of a like charge to be allocated as a

basin-wide cost -- applied to all custom=.

13111, r propose that you sell the water, as ieq=t.ed. Seems simp1er.

sincemly,

IiF,XA T WATER DISTRICT
The f1Resvuroe People

'hom^s C. Mormo ,
G=cra! Manager/0-20

Attachment: Jim e, 20, 2003 correspandence to William E. West

cc; 114r. David Davougorr i'Sac F^tfrn^7e
C:enarel Mgaager
CRWA
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8^xar-Met
W A T } A G I S T a i[ r

"7. 3c1=:o, R"'+a A,pL,

Visit our websitc
www,bexarmetoro

September 19, ZOO)

Mr. Bill West, Gener-al Manager
Guadalupe-Blanco Rive? Authority
933 E. Court Street
Seguin, Texas 78155

Re: BexarMet's Coma] Coun.ty/In-District Request for Raw Water,

Dear Bill:

Thomas C, Mo=o I received your letter of August 29, 2003, regarding BexarMet's continuing request for a
General Manager/CEO

-raw-water commitment for use in Cozrzal County. Your letter accurately describes
BexarMet's request, with the exception of the amount of water requested. As described

BOARD OF D>REt;roRS below, the amount of raw water that BexarMet is requesting has been increased at the

Ronald C. Vdillismson direction ofBex3TMet's Board.

President

Dean x, Pcrry I do not, however, understand GBRA. 'S reqllest for specific data of BEXarMet 's "rzeed for
°Vicc President additional water to serve the ar.eas• withitl the existing boundaries of [Bexarlvlet's)

Certificates of Convenience and Necessity , . . in Carnal Coun.ty," and your emphasi.s on
Anbr,c'^^^cy' Gana

BexarMet's "current needs in Comal County." (ernphasis added). BexarMet's request
is an exercise in both near-term and long-term plannin^. The current need standard

Tm^ ^^ described in your letter frustrates BexarMet's planning for its Comal County customers,
Moreover, because GBRA competes with B exarMet in providing retail service in Coma]

Asmro .,n-iller CounLy, your suggestion that BexarMet' S request amounts to speculative hoardin.¢ or
Director

reservation might as easily be applied to GBRA's withholding the requested .water from
Ysidro Solis BexarMet.

Durator

Gabe Gonzalez Sr. l , BexarMet's Reauest
Du==

Although properly stated in most respects by your last letter, I offer -this review of
$exarlviet's request:

• BexarMet desires a long-term raw water commitment from
F_XGOUtlvc C7ffiCC5 GBL^,^ ,

2047 W. Malone
San Antonio, Texas 7$225

Phone: (210) 354-6500 BexarMet will use the water committed to serve its present and
Fax (210) 922-5152 future customers in Carnal County;

Northwest Branch BexarMet Proposes to divert the water di=ect3 from Can3'on9823 2vlaraacn • ^'
San Antonio, Tcxas 78245 Lake at one or both of the Canyon Lake Water Supply

Phone: (210) 670-3100 Corporation's intakes; and,
Pax ('210) 673-3404

South 5an Branch
2706 W, 5outh=sc

San ^^tomn, Tcxaa 78211
P.O, Box 245994

San Antonio, Texua 78224-5994
Phone: 1,210) 922-1221

Fzx (210)922-1894



Mr. Bill West, General Nlanagf,-,
Guadalupe-Blanco River Authority

September 19, 2003
Page 2
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BexarMet seeks a 3000 acre-feet per year commitment on the
above conditions.

BexarMet's request is both clear and supported by its present and future needs in
Comal County. At its meeting on August 25, 2003, the BexarMet Board of Directors
instructed me to increase BexarMet's request from 2000 acre-feet per year to 3000
acre-feet per year. That increase was made on the basis of need and also on the basis
of avaiJability. In your letter to rue dated August 6, 2003, you identified as the
"primary reason for [C.rBR.A's mosz recent] increase in the stored water rate," a 2,950
acre-feet decreasrrin the amount t-flf water committed from Canyon Lake, As I have
told you previously, BexarMet stands ready to make GBRA's latest rate increase
unnecessary, by accepting 3000 acre-feet of water for diversion at Canyon Lake.

2. Current Need versus Beneficial ^Jse

Where it appears we disagree is on the need for BexarMet to justify a raw water
commitment. Under the present need standard incorporated in your letter, BexarMet
could not obtain a commitment accommodating the inevitable growth of its Coma1
County operations. You attribute this current need requirement to both "the law and
the regional waterplan." That description leaves the actual authority for that standard
unclear. In any case, current need is only part of the equation.

P emits to use state waLer, such as GBRA' s Canyon P ermit, are not issued on a current
need basis, but instead where water "is intended for a beneficial use," and where an
application "addresses a water supply need in a manner that is consistent with the state
water plan and the relevant approved regional water plan."' Similar standasds should
governBexarMet's request zo appropriate state-owned water under GBR4's control.
Because you have descdbedBexarMet's request as a speculative reservation, I gather

that GBRA questions whether BexarMet will make beneficial use of the water in

question. Lfbeneficial use is the governing standard, GBRA does not need additional

data regarding Bexarlvlet's "current needs in Comal Counry."2 I

BexarMet has present and future needs for water in Carnal County to the extent of its

TEX WAT'ULCoDE § 11.134{b)(3)(a), (e).

BeXax1 8t

' See, Texas F.ivers Protection assflciation v, Texas Nat. Res, CDserv, Comm 'n, 910

S.W.2d 14i, 135-^6 (Tex. App Austin 199`, writ denied).
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Mz. Bill ^res^ General Manager

Guaclalupe-Blancfl River Authority

September 19, 2003

Page 3

request, and will beneficially use the water requested.3 Those needs are not based on
speculation, but on projections of population and water demand for presently

the BuIv'erde
certificated areas, and projections for areas including, but not limited to,
CCN area now subject to appeal. BexarMet's request refl.ects its obligation

^ea^ of uro ^ cted
Water Code and the Commission's rules to maintain supply w no,doubt
demand.'

With GBRk's participation in retail water supply, you can
appreciate the necessity of staying ahead of Water Codx Chapter 13's minimum

capacity requireruents•
Finally, in light of ongoing proceedings regarding the

disputed City of Bulverde CCN, BexarMet respectfully declines to provide any
additional information to GBRA regarding BexarMet's service areas in Comal
County, This denial is based Qm. The -obvious competitive nature of GBRA's retail

service applications.

As a general matter, requiring BexarMet to demonstrate a present need for the full

volume to be committedhastheben,efzt of allowing GBR4to
fo^^ r^et alegz' ^w^

in Comal Counry, while denying Bexe^et the same oppo ty

occupy a dual role in Coma1 Couzxty. It seeks to serve both wholesale and retail
customers. But GBRA's entry into retail service does not justify its use of its Canyon
pe:nzat rights to the detriment of other in-district retail service providers.

GBRA
unty,

enjoys a substantial monopoly over the surface water available in Com etail market b
should not and cannot abuse that power to control the Cozual County

The waters of Canyon Lake are "the property of the State, held in trust for the

public."'
GBRA's broad right to appropriate state waters comes with its duty to

respond to the qualified requests.flf persons entitled to that water wrthin^ and outside

3 Id.

See,
TEX. WATER CODE § 13.139(d); 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 291.93(3).

TBx. WATERCOnE § 13_139(d).

S'ee, Texcu Warer Rights Comm 'n v. City of Da11as, 591 S.W,2n 609, 614 (Tcx. Civ,

App,-Austin 1979, wriiref d n.r.e),

7^, as v. Texas Comm 'n on Errvr1, Qualiry, No. D3-02-00724-CV, ..003
„i e, City aj ^°cmMarc 003, no et. Ii.) (ci^rions omitted).

WL 22024663, at *b (Tex. App.--AusTin Aug 29, 2P

B5; M t
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Ms, Bill West, General Manager
Guadalupe-Blanco River Authority
September 19, 2003
Page 4

a^ its district! $ All of GBRA's powers are "public rights and duties,", There is no
room in the exercise of those pahlic rights and duties to deny delivery of a state owned

resource in the name of compeution.

Request for Service

BexarMet is a "person entitled to receive or use water" from Canyon Lake,` for use
within Comal County, and B exarMet is willing to pay a just and, reasonable price for

the 3000 acre-feet of raw water it requests," GBRA obtained its Canyon Permit

Arnendments with the support of BexarMet in the FOCL process, including the

appeal. GBRA controls a substant%al amount of water not contracted-to others, which
is available for BexarMet's use in GBRA's statutorv district, I believe that we can
'find common ground if we can dis=ss the appropriate standards to be applied to

BexarMet's continuing requests.

On the basis of this response to your letter of August 29, 2003, 1 am requesting a draft
contract on the above-stated terms that j may presentto BexarMet's Board on Monday
September 29, 2003, in lieu of filing a petition to compel service.

Thank you for your consideration and continued efforts to resolve this matter

expeditiously.

I See, City of.:' an Anrorriov. Texas Water Comm,'n, 407 S.W?d752,768-69 (Tex., 1966);

Texas Water Rights Comm 'p V, City ofDallas, 591 S,W,2d at 613-14.

9 Act of May 21, 1975, 64' Leg., R.S. Ch. 433, § 1, sec. 1, 1975 Tex. Gen. Laws 1149,

1150,

lo See, Ciry ofSanAntnnio v. Texas Water Comm'n, 407 S.W.2d at 768-69; Texas Water Rights Comm'n

v, City of Dallas, 591 S.W.2d at 613-14.

'I 'I-Ey. W/,j'EP., ConF. § 11.041,

Bexar-Met



Mr. Bill West, General Manager
Guadalupe-Blanco River, iuthority

September 19, 2003
Page5

tBexarMet

Very truly yours,

0

BEXAR METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT
The Tarer esa ce People

Tb.amas C, Moreno
General Manager/CF-0

cc: Ronald C. Williamson, Presideat
& Board of Directors

Bexar Metropolitan Water District
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G17ADALUPB-H7.ANCO RfVEEAuT}lORr7Y

C:aIMFUt. oFFICK
953 P1xi Court Strcet
ScFuia, T=ti 7tS155
Phonm 83o-379•5622
F= S30-379-9718

COLFTq CELIIC PARK
AND KFSERVOlE
P.O. Box 5B
Fatvtln. T=ax 77960
Phnnci 361-575-6566
Fwc 361-575-:267

IAKE WOOL)
RSCREA'nON AREA
167 FM 2091 south
coz^za►o, Texas 7:3629-6051
Phonr; a13(3472-2779

LO=211BT WA7u
TBF,ATD4ENr PLANT
547 Old mcA4ahan Road
Iockhan, Tauad 79644
Phcnc: 512-3}8.3528

LOCKKtixT
WASTEWATER
RECl.A^QN
8YSfEM
4435 FM 20 E=
rockhutt Ttx3s 78644
Phone: 5IZ498-b391
Fax: 512•398-6525

LULING WATER
21tYA1TdKNT PLANT
35D Mamorisl Drive
Wlu1g, T--=s 7fiC48
Pt^qe t330-^75-2132
Fux B3o s^s-3b7^

PORT LaVAG
OPEIiw71ONS
P.O. Box 146
Port 7svaa, 'I== 77979
Phone; g61-552-9751
Ftuc 367-5S2-6529

Sr.N lyuBCOS WATr:it
TPEAT3Z-NT PLANT
jl old 8adcrop P=d
Sin mar=s, -r=cu 7$666
Bhonc 514-353-3l^
Pax 512-353-3I27

VTCTORIA RIX9IUNAL
WAST7VDATL• R
RRr'I . rwA71UN

SYSTEM
P.O. Li= 2085

'ficrnrxi, Tacy 77^07,2085
lfionu: 361-578-71S7x
Ps:: 361-S^H-4o^'1

September 29, 2003

Mr. Thomas C. Mor=
General ManagmrJCF-0
Bexar Metropolitan Water District
2W West Malone

San Antonio, Texos 75225

&a: R.squesx by r3exar MezrrspflT.itnn Wom-r T1iAir=r.t far Raw TiTTarP.r C.nnTrac:r

Dear Tom:

In reply to your lett-r of September 19, 2003 and your request for a draft canrrA.cc
that may be presented to the Board of Bexar Metropolitan Water District
(Be=Mot) on September 29, 2003, T offer the following response. Bexa37ivlct's
request and the issues raised in your lemr require furthtr explanation of GBRA's
position with regard to commitments to supp1y sc=far:a vaater from Canyon
Reservoir.

ast, GBRA now understands that BexarMet cla=ly holds only one CCN (CCN
No. 10675) that covers certain specific areas in Carnal Coamy, and that The areas
coved in Comal County consists of four disconnected small service areas. IT. is
GBRA's further understs:nding that BaxarMpt's enabling mct now idamt'zf"ies CCN
No. 10675 and includes the four disconnECted small service areas in Carnal County
within BexarMet's statutory boundaries for the purpose of the exercise of its
c=ent retail water 17tffity sPt`Y.LCBs," but That BexarMet's aat does not include any
other area in Carnal County fcir such ptupo.e- GBR.A is not willing to commit to
BezarMei on a long-cerm basis any water based on d=ands for treated water
within areas in Coznal County outside of BexarMei's c==nt1y-dmflnzd retail
service area This posixion is not any way an effort to gaizl a"comperitive
advantage" in c;onul:crioa vvit,h provision of retail wazer service - it simply
recognizes and respects the boundaries of Bcxar.TVlet's current statutory service
ilYear

GRRA WPBSITE

htTP://wv+vl. 03nLqrN
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W. Thomas C. Moreno
September 29, 7003
Page 2

Second, in numbered paragraph 2 of your letter, you refer to'sexarlYlet's request to
appropriate stare-owned water under GBRAs controL" I understand your request to
be o= seeking a wholesale contract to purchase raw water from GBRA, and not a
`fequest to appropriate state-owned water:'

Third, I have repeatedly asked you to provide information needed to properly
define the current and projected future demdnds for treated water within Bexartyiers
currendy-def•ined service area in Comal. County wtlich, as discussed above, consists
of the four disconnected small service areas in Coma] County covered by CCN No.
10675 identife:d in BexaxMefs enabling act. Although you initially promised
several times in July to provide this information in response to roy rngue9t,y, you
have thus far provided nothing. To move your request along, we have undertaker,
our 6++m e=:timnte of rhe projovted future dcmand within that 4uo0. Hujt;Ll uu
information otherwise available to is and assuming that development occurs to the
maximum permissible extent within BexarMef.N: current statutory service area in
Com31 County (The Four dinconnccted small ncrvic.s;. ^y,=4, in CuLual Cuunty cuverea
by CCN No. 10675 identified in BexarMefs enabling act), we have calcul=d that
The fuiure demand for urared warer within that area will not exceed 428.5 acre.feec
per year.

Please let me know if you want to pursue the developrrtent of a contract for an
arnoanz of raw water based on the projected future demand for L=azed water within
BexarMees current statutory service area in Cornal Couury (the four disconnected
small service areas in Comal County covered by CCN No. 10675 identified in
8ox3rMaf4i ennbliag act). If you do Want to putauc Suclt ^ c:uutrai:4, I Will have a
draft contract prcparcd promptly after I hcar bdt:3. fiL,Iu yVu. Serurc WC 11ua3,lze tne
contracc, however, we will need from you the information requested so that our
calculation of the projected future demand for treated water within Bexarlvieps
current statutory service area in Comal County can be confirmed,' Contrary to the
implication in numbered paragraph 2 of your letter, C'

aBRA is only seeking
information on current and projected future demands for treated water within
BexarMet's current statutory service area in Comal County (the four disconnecmd

With regard to our nced for this information, GBRA wants to be sure that theamount of water committed for supply within gexarMefs current statutory service area in Cpmal
Cou=y (rhe four diyconneczed small service areas in Cormil County covered by CCN No, 10675identified in Bexarivlet's enah( Ing acr j is yu , at as much water as possio e remains
aVaila.u)t: for uLhers. in fact, the leg-a1 authorities you ctte in your lener point out That a wholesale
contrunl may be improper•where it is found That it attempts to furnish coo much war.er:'

See, r.g.,City of Sun Arr,ronin v. Texas Water Commission, 407 S,W.2d 752, 768 (Tex 1966).
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Mr. Thomas C. Moreno
September 29, 2003
Page 3

small service zreas in Co=1 County covered by CCN No. 10675 identified in
BexarMets enabling act), and we are not seeking any information relaitng to any
other area

Sinc=ly,

W E. west, J r.
General Manager
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}vwW,brxarmet.org October 23, 2003

Mr. Bill West, General Manager
Guadalupe-Blanco River Authority
933 E-Cowt Street

Thomas C. Morono Sepin, Texas 78155
Gxneral ManagorlCEC

BOARD OF D1REC70RS Re, Be:-,ar312et's Comal CQunty/Iu-District Request for Raw Water.

Ronald C. Wjaliamson Dear BiL.
President

Dean H. Perry Thank you for your letter of September 29, 2003, addressing BexarMet's request
Vice Prtsirlant for a 3000 acre-feet per year raw water commima.ent for use in GERA's statutory

Jim Lopez district within Carnal County, Wbile BexarMet reiterates its request for that full
Treasurer

amount, BexarMet accepts GB.R.A,'s offer for a^-,28,3 ac-----5=:t eommitmeD.rt IA
Ysidro Solis partial f:lfilment of its total request, Please send a raw water purchase agreement

Director
reflecting the 428.5 acre-feet commitment.

Linda M. Na1son
Director

Herman .̂  Sanchez
Director

John A. Longorin
Director

Executive Offices
2047 W, ivlAlone

Snn Antonio, Texas 78225
I'hon:: (210) 354-6500

l;a:.; (210) 922•5152

Normwest Branch
9823 Marbacn

San Antonio, Tcxas 78245
Phonc: (210) 670-31 DD

Fax: (2110) 673-34-04

South San Branch
2706 W. Southc,-rnss

San Antonio, Texas 78211
P,O. Box 245994

SanAntonic. Tcxns 78224-;994
Phone: (210) 922-1221

Fax: (210) 922.1894

I continue to dispute whether BexarMet must present the data you claim is
necessary to fulfi.ll the entire 3000 acre-feet request. You have cited no legal
authority for this requirement as a condition for the purchase of state water
permitted to GBRA. I anticipate that our discussions regarding whether that
information is required and Bexariviet's entitlement to the full amount requested
will continue during the process to Fnalizc this initial 428.5 acre-feet commitment.
As stated in my letter of September 19, 2003, Bexar?vlet has requested a contract
on the terms outlined in that letter, and failing to obtain a commitment on those
terms and in that amount,_re.mn;ains prepared to file a petition to compel service.

GBRA's entry and expansioninto the retail service market was application to am^.
^nd

its Canyon p e:mit thereby increasing the amount ofwaterp ermitted to GBPA from
55,000 to 90,000 acre feet. Unfortunately, GBRg's entry to that market I's
complicating our dealings concerning the purchase of state water for BeaxrMet's
own retail activities. My letter of September 19, 2003, reflects the amount and
terms aithe contract sought by request of Bexar3vlet' S Board. BexarMet seeks and
is entitled to 33,D00 acre feet without pre-condition. T oreiterate, BexarMet's
acceptance of GBR.A's o:ff,;: of 428.47 acre-feet is an in=x= meas,re.
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7.vlr. Bill West, General MinaQer
Guadalupe-Blanco RiYer 'Authority
October23, 2003
Pa¢P ?Cl-

Tb,ar,k you for Your consideration.

Very troly yours,

•

BEX,^.R. METROPOLITAN YVATER DZSTRICT

Thomas C. Moreno
General Managcr/CEO

oc: Ronald C. Williamson., President
Bexar Nfetropolitan Water District

Board of Directors
Belar Metropolitan Water District

5LMet
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GBRA

GLIADat.L1PB-MANCO RiVHR ALiT19OR1TY

1ENERAL UfF1Ctr'
33 EL^sc Coun StraCt 2003October 30
cguin, Tema 7M155

,
hnne: 830-379.U2I
'=: 830-379-r18 Mr. Tomas C, Moreno
oi^o ac^c PARx General Marlager/C3:U

Oil) MFm'otR Bexar Metropolitan Water District
),Q, Box 66
7pnntn, Teas 77960 2047 West Malane
'hone: 361-575•6366 San Antonio, Texas 7$225
zax 361-575-2267

&= WOOD Re: Request by Bexar Metropolitan Water District for Raw Water^cxeAnoN AREA
167 FM 2091 Svurh Contract
; oaral=^, Ta= 78629-6051
?honr. B30•672-Z779

D= Tam;
LOCI{HART 1riA7ER
rxE'T°`>2Nr PLANT Thank you for your letter dated October Z3, 2003 r^ondiA to zz^
rACxh2rr, Tr-= 7ae44 September Z9,20031 le=er-
Phone: 512-395-3529

LoclQsnKT Pursuant to your request, GBRA will prepare a draft contract for the 428 5Ŵ -
acre-fee^t per year of stored raw water that you requested from Canyon Reservoir to

sYSrZM supply the currenz and projected future demands for treated water within the four
°43S FM 20 E=
tockharrt. Tvss 78644 discotluecteti small service areas in Comal County covered b CCN No. 10675. Asby
Phone, 512-398-639i you ]mow, I have been asking since early July for the information needed to properly
tax: 512•398-6526

define the c=ent and projected future demands for treated water wiTbiI3, these four
LULING VATER service areas, but thus far your have provided no demarld calculations. Nevercheless
17LE""UINT P"AINrr
350 Memorial Dnve in an effort to move your request along, GBRA undertook its own estimate of The
Luling, Td= 7864a projected future demand for those four. areas and included The estimate in my
pholsc &3fl 875-2132
Fs^ $3o-g75-3b^o September 29, 2003 letter to you. GBRA arrived at that estimate of not more than

428.5 acre-feeZ per year based on information otherwise available to us and assuming
OPEftKROAIS rhat develo ppnletxt within these four small areas occurs to we maximu,m permissible
'P.O. Box 346 exteut. As I also stated in my September 29 letter however before we finalize thePort Lavaca, Tp;as 7797Y
Phone: 361-552-9751

,
co==t, we wJ11 need from you the informadon requested so that our calculation of

Pam 361-552-6529 the projected future demand for treated water within the Four service areas can be
SAN MAx,cos %^ATER confnmed, Please provide this information promptly, so ;hat further delays in
TREATNMIT PLANT completing the raw water contract can be avoided.
91 old Buaavv Raaa
San Marms. *re= 78666
elont: 512-53•s888 I am disappointed that you continue to threaten to take legal action against
Fax: 512-35s-3727

isBRA to reserve additional stored water from Canyon Reservoir in order to supply
V7CTORIA REGIONAL the current and projected future demands for treated water within other areas in
WASTEWATER

RE=.-,KA.'noN Comal County. There is no basis for such an action, particularly in light of
P o s x2oes B^Met's lack of statutory authority to provide retail water service within any area.
Vlerana. Texas -7902-2083
Phone: 361-578-2878
Pax; 361•578•-9039

GBRA WH$STZE
hupe//wo•w,gbrs.nrg



p ^ t ^1

Mr. Tomas C. Moreno
October 29, 2003
Page 2

in CoIDA1 County a^bez than thn four areas covered by CCN No. 1 D675. Initiation of
such an action by BexarMet at this time would only waste time and resources of both
our organizations. This is especially true sin,ce GBRA contizues to cooperate with
BexarIvleL regarding any legita.maxe need BexarlYlet may have for a commitment of
additional stored water. We request that BexarMet cease using threats of litigation to
seek special concessions.

With respect to other Matters yvu raise in your letter, I disagree strongly with
your statements and characrerizations about retail water setvica; in the Coma1 County
area. As you know, GBRA has long held the necessary statutory authority to provide
such service within its ten-co=zy statutory district, and our efforts in rhis regard
have been =going for some time and *ere not at all "contingent on BexarMet and .
CRW.A.'s willingness to support GBRA's application to amend its Canyon Permit."

Very 'truly yaws,

Guadalupe-Blarzcr^ River Authotity

By,
W.B. West, Jr.
General Manager

BW
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